BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



PUC Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement	:
							:
	v.						:		C-2017-2634219
							:
Jetway Transport Inc. t/a				:
Main Line Taxi					:



ORDER ON PRELIMINARY OBJECTION AND 
REQUEST FOR A CONTINUANCE OF THE SCHEDULED HEARING

On November 17, 2017, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E or Complainant) of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) filed a formal Complaint (Complaint) against Jetway Transportation Inc. t/a Main Line Taxi (Jetway or Respondent) alleging that Respondent violated Section 510(c) of the Public Utility Code (the Code), 66 Pa.C.S. § 510(c), by failing to pay its 2016-2017 Fiscal Year Assessment. 

As relief, the Complainant ask that the Respondent pay the outstanding assessment in addition to a civil penalty in the amount of $7,386.  I&E also requests that if payment of the assessment and civil penalty is not made, that the Commission cancel Respondent's Certificate of Public Convenience, refer the matter to the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General for further action, and certify Respondent's automobile registrations to the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation for suspension or revocation.

On December 7, 2017, Respondent requested an extension to file an answer to I&E's Complaint by December 19, 2017.  On December 13, 2017, the Commission granted Respondent's request for an extension of time to file an answer. 

On December 19, 2017, Respondent filed Preliminary Objections arguing that I&E failed to adhere to the Commission's requirements set forth in 52 Pa. Code § 5.22(a)(7) by failing to attach to its Complaint the following documents: 1) the assessment invoice for the 2016-2017 Fiscal Year; 2) the notice of assessment for the 2016-2017 Fiscal Year; and 3) the certified mailing receipt.  According to the Respondent, I&E’s failure to attach those documents to the Complaint amounted to insufficient specificity of a pleading and formed the basis for a preliminary objection pursuant to 52 Pa. Code 5.101(a)(3).

Through the filing of the Preliminary Objections, two attorneys entered their appearance on behalf of the Respondent, Susan Halpern, Esq. with an address of 1420 Walnut Street, Suite 300, Philadelphia, PA 19102, and Richard M. Meltzer, Esq. with an address of 150 Monument Rd., Suite 207, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004.

On December 28, 2017, I&E filed an Amended Complaint attaching the assessment invoice for the 2016-2017 Fiscal Year, the notice of assessment for the 2016-2017 Fiscal Year, and the certified mailing receipt as exhibits.  

A Hearing Notice dated January 14, 2019, notified the parties that an initial call-in telephone hearing was scheduled in this matter for Friday, February 22, 2019, at 10:00 a.m.

The Hearing Notice was mailed to one of the two counsels for Respondent, Richard M. Meltzer Esq., at the address entered for him in Respondent’s Preliminary Objection. That address is 150 Monument Rd., Suite 207, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004.

The Hearing Notice was not returned to the sender as undeliverable by the United States Postal Service.

On January 17, 2019, the Respondent filed an Answer with New Matter, again indicating that Richard M. Meltzer, Esq. at 150 Monument Rd., Suite 207, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004 was representing Respondent as co-counsel with Susan Halpern, Esq. at 1420 Walnut Street, Suite 300, Philadelphia, PA 19102.  See Answer at ¶ 3.
A Prehearing Order was issued on February 6, 2019, advising the parties of the date and time of the scheduled hearing, informing them of the procedures applicable to the proceeding, and directing the submission of documents prior to the hearing.

The Prehearing Order was mailed to one of the two counsels for Respondent, Richard M. Meltzer Esq., at the address entered for him in Respondent’s Preliminary Objection and Answer.  That address is 150 Monument Rd., Suite 207, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004.

The Prehearing Order has not been returned to the sender as undeliverable by the United States Postal Service.

On February 15, 2019, Respondent’s counsel filed a Motion requesting a continuance of the scheduled hearing in this matter (Motion). 

The Complainant does not object to the request for a continuance of the scheduled hearing.

Respondent’s Preliminary Objection and Motion are ripe for ruling.

The Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa.Code § 5.91, regarding amendments in response to preliminary objections, provide in pertinent that,

A party may file an amended pleading as of course within 20 days after service of a copy of a preliminary objection filed under §  5.101 (referring to preliminary objections). If a party has filed an amended pleading as of course, the preliminary objections to the original pleading shall be deemed moot.

52 Pa.Code § 5.91(b). 

I&E filed its Amended Complaint as of course and in response to Respondent's Preliminary Objection on December 28, 2017.  In accordance with 52 Pa.Code § 5.91(b), Respondent’s Preliminary Objection has been rendered moot by the filing. 

With regard to requests for a continuance of a scheduled hearing, the Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa.Code § 1.15(b) provide in pertinent that “Only for good cause shown will requests for continuance be considered.”  52 Pa.Code § 1.15(b).

By way of good cause shown, Respondent’s counsel, Mr. Meltzer avers that Respondent had not been served with a copy of the Hearing Notice and that he learned of the upcoming hearing through a conversation with opposing counsel.  He further adds:

Respondent’s counsel is not prepared to move forward on the scheduled date. He is in Florida and all documents relating to the case are located in Philadelphia; he is unable to obtain witnesses to comply with 52 Pa.Code 5.421; he does not have sufficient time to obtain necessary documents to demonstrate the Respondent’s financial condition, which may be relevant in these proceedings; he is unable to timely submit any documents to opposing counsel; he is unable to meet with his client to prepare the matter.  Ms. Halpern is not available and is not familiar with the file.

Motion, ¶ 9.  

Notice mailed to a party’s last known address, which has not been returned by the post office, is presumed to have been received.  Chartiers Industrial and Commercial Development Authority v. Allegheny County Board of Property Assessment Appeals and Review, 645 A.2d 944 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1994).  In addition, 52 Pa. Code § 1.55 limits each party to one entry on the service list.  

Prior to the Motion, the last known address for Mr. Meltzer was 150 Monument Rd., Suite 207, Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004.  As noted above, the Hearing Notice and Prehearing Order were mailed at this address and there is no record of either document having been returned by the postal office.  There is also no record of Mr. Meltzer filing a change of address request with the Commission or requesting that Ms. Halpern receive service on behalf of the Respondent, instead of him.  The Motion is also unclear as to the reason why Mr. Meltzer’s co-counsel, Ms. Halper, is not available or why she is not familiar with the case.  
[bookmark: _GoBack]Despite of these misgivings, I shall grant the Respondent’s Motion for a continuance of the scheduled hearing in order to provide its counsel with an opportunity to better prepare for the evidentiary hearing.

Lastly, in the Motion, counsel for Respondent requests email notifications to rmmeltz@yahoo.com.  Motion, ¶ 14.  It is not clear what kind of notifications counsel is referring to.  However, if counsel for the Respondent wishes to receive electronic service in this matter, they are invited to create an eFiling user account[footnoteRef:1] with the Commission. [1:  https://www.puc.state.pa.us/efiling/default.aspx] 



		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Preliminary Objection filed by Jetway Transportation Inc. t/a Main Line Taxi at Docket Number C-2017-2634219 is denied as moot.

1. That the Motion for a continuance of the evidentiary hearing scheduled in the matter of PUC Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Jetway Transportation Inc. t/a Main Line Taxi, at Docket Number C-2017-2634219 is granted.

1. That the evidentiary hearing scheduled for February 22, 2019, 10:00 a.m. in the matter of PUC Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Jetway Transportation Inc. t/a Main Line Taxi, Docket Number C-2017-2634219, is cancelled.


1. That, if counsel for Jetway Transportation Inc. t/a Main Line Taxi, wishes to receive electronic service in this matter, they are invited to create an eFiling user account with the Commission.


Date:	February 19, 2019					/s/				
		Eranda Vero
							Administrative Law Judge
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